
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Local Pension Board 

A meeting of the Local Pension Board will be held on 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCujrRO-y6RzkN6zPQ-xNAtA on 

Thursday 28 April 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  

 

2.  Appointment of Chair and Vice-chair  

 

3.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

4.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th January 2022. 

 

5.  Action Log (Pages 15 - 16) 

 

6.  Northamptonshire Pension Fund - Administration Report (Pages 17 - 28) 

 

7.  Governance and Compliance Report (Pages 29 - 38) 

 

8.  Pension Fund - Business Plan Update (Pages 39 - 58) 

 

9.  Pension Fund - Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy Update (Pages 59 - 
86) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

10.  Forward Agenda Plan (Pages 87 - 90) 

 

11.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

12.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
*DELETE AS APPROPRIATE*  
 
Paragraph 1 – Information relating to any individual.  
 
Paragraph 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
Paragraph 4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority.  
 
Paragraph 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 
Paragraph 6 – Information which reveals that the authority proposes; 

a) To give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person; or 

b) To make an order or direction under any enactment 
 

Paragraph 7 – Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) XXXXX would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” Page 2



   

 

13.  Risk Monitoring Report (Pages 91 - 122) 

 

14.  Access (Pages 123 - 136) 

 

15.  Cyber Resilience (Pages 137 - 144) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
20 April 2022 
 
 

Local Pension Board Members: 

  

 

  

 

Councillor Ken Pritchard Councillor Andrew Weatherill 

Alicia Bruce Julie Petrie 

Katy Downes Kevin Standish-Day 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Jeverly Findlay - Democractic 
Services Officer via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 302324 
Email: jeverly.findlay@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

Local Pension Board 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held on 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCujrRO-y6RzkN6zPQ-xNAtA on Thursday 27 
January 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present Alicia Bruce 

Katy Downes 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Julie Petrie 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

 Paul Hanson 

Officers Joanne Kent, Governance and Regulations Manager 
Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
Michelle Oakensen, Governance Officer 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 

 
26. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair  

 
Alicia Bruce agreed to be the Chair for this meeting. It was agreed that the 
appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair would be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the appointment of the Chair and Vice-chair be deferred to 
    the meeting due to be held on 28th April 2022. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
Officers at North Northamptonshire Council had been contacted and asked to 
propose a Councillor from that authority to sit on the Board, but no nomination had 
been provided; despite the request being reiterated.  
 
The Committee Officer advised that the quorum for the meeting had altered to 3 
following the resolution carried at the last meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board approved the minutes of the meeting 
  held on 4th November 2021. 
 

29. Action Log  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board - 27 January 2022 
 

The Governance & Regulations Manager advised that there were no actions to note 
in the Action Log (copies of which had been previously circulated).   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Local Pension Board noted the action log. 
 

30. Internal Audit Report  
 
31  Internal Audit Report 
 
The Head of Audit reported that the assurance provided for the adequacy of design 
and implementation of for the pension administration was substantial and for 
compliance the assurance level was good. There were only minor errors identified 
and nothing significant. Three recommendations had been made and overall the 
assurance was positive.  
 
The Chair queried how far the actions had been progressed and implemented. The 
Head of Pensions advised that the independent checks referred to in the report were 
now being checked by a list of individuals and they were being clearly recorded. The 
audit work was commencing in February and Audit had been asked to check the 
progress that the service had made against the previous year’s actions. Further to 
discussion, it was noted that if an employer did not respond to the pensions service 
then they had to accept the information that had been provided. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Local Pension Board noted the findings from Internal Audit 
  work during 2020-21. 
 

31. Northamptonshire Pensions Fund - Administration Performance Report  

Page 6



Local Pension Board - 27 January 2022 
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of the administrative 
activities (copies of which had been previously circulated).  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager drew the Board’s attention to the table 
set out in the appendix to the report relating to the key performance indicators which 
were all green.   
 
Referring to appendix B, the Governance and Regulations Manager, highlighted that 
100% of contributions from employers of the scheme had been received on time in 
September, October and November. For the period 1 October 2021 to 31 December 
2021,  only breaches of the law which were deemed as non-material had occurred, 
which would hopefully be resolved when the changes to the regulations came into 
force in the near future. There were no new internal dispute resolution cases raised in 
the September-December time period. 
  
Julie Petrie queried when the Pensions Committee had last agreed the performance 
indicators and when they would be reviewed. The Governance & Regulations 
Manager advised that they had been in existence for a while and were in line with 
CIPFA guidance. The last indicator in the list had been added most recently. Some 
indicators had been established in response to statutory guidelines and the good 
governance review may lead to some alterations.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Pension Board noted the Northamptonshire Pensions 
  Fund -  Administration Performance Report. 
 

32. Risk Monitoring Report  
 
Consideration was given to the Northamptonshire Pension Fund Risk Register 
(previously circulated).  
 
The Governance Officer, noted that the risk register was under continuous review 
and was submitted twice yearly to the Pensions Committee. A few mitigations had 
been added over a broad area of the risks. Risk 24 had previously increased due to 
the difficulties that had arisen over recruitment, a number of posts had been filled and 
therefore this risk had now reduced.  
 
Unfortunately not all the Members of the Pension Committee or the Local Pension 
Board had been able to complete all of the training modules by the deadline of 31 
December 2021. The extension for the completion of the modules had been agreed 
until 31st January 2022. The risk register had been amended to include 2 further 
columns in order to identify movements of the risks. The objectives had also been 
added as an appendix for clarity.  
 
Julie Petrie referred to the proposed action plan to reduce the carbon risk within the 
fund’s investments and transition to a more sustainable portfolio and asked what the 
timescale of this project would be. The Head of Pensions advised that the work would 
start in February.  Julie Petrie considered that timescales should be provided for risks 
6,13 and 25. Further to discussion, with regard to risk 16 and whether dual factor 
access was used by Officers, it was noted that Officers had separate credentials to 

Page 7



Local Pension Board - 27 January 2022 
 

sign in to the Altair system and that the system did have a physical server in two 
locations.  
 
The Chair welcomed the format of the risk register, but queried the direction of travel 
for the amber risks and suggested that the impact and likelihood columns could be 
reduced. The Chair also noted that the number of risks (27) was a considerable 
amount to manage. The Head of Pensions advised that the risk register was used by 
officers to manage the risks and it was useful to see at a glance the impact and 
likelihood targets. There would not be much movement with some risks, but the 
suggestion would be considered by the team. Further to an enquiry regarding risk 
appetite levels, the Governance Officer advised that some of the risks were not under 
the pension team’s control e.g. if an employer could not pay their contributions. More 
information could be added to the risks so that it was clear that they would not all be 
able to become green.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(i) That the Local Pension Board reviewed the current risks facing the  

 Fund. 
 
(ii) That the Head of Pensions review the possibility of implementing dual 

factor access with Altair and through the corporate network. 
 

33. Pension Fund Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy Update Report to 31 
December 2021.  
 
The Head of Pensions provided an update on the Pension Fund Business Plan and 
advised that the contract for the investment advisory service had been awarded to 
the incumbent strategic advisor effective from 9 December.  
 
The Board’s attention was drawn to section 4.9 of the report and the reconciliation 
required for scheme members’ contracted out liability against that held by HMRC. 
There had been a considerable delay as HMRC had not provided the information. 
This had delayed the rectification stage. 1,841 variance cases had been identified 
and 997 of these cases needed to be reviewed in order to determine whether an 
underpayment or overpayment of an individual’s pension had been made. Any 
overpayments would be written off in line with the Fund’s Overpayment of Pension 
Policy but underpayments would be paid over the next year. 
 
Julie Petrie enquired whether performance standards had been considered when 
appointing the investment advisor. The Head of Pensions advised that this was 
always considered when procuremen
[...]
statements to members. 
and this had been raised with Prudential. The Local Government Association and the 
Pensions Ombudsman were aware of the problems. 
 
With regard to the resource levels, the Head of Pensions highlighted that the level in 
the majority of teams was now right. There had been an isolated problem but this had 
been in an area of lower priority work. It was believed that the resources in place 
would be sufficient for the valuation work in the next year and there was also a 
reliance on the Fund Actuary to undertake that process. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Local Pension Board noted the Business Plan Update to 
  31 December 2021. 
 

34. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager introduced the report (copies of which 
had been previously circulated) and drew attention to section 5 of the report and the 
fact that the income and expenditure for the scheme had increased. 
 
New legislation had come into force in response to the national increase in scams. 
On 30 November 2021 further legal restrictions on the member’s right to transfer out 
of the scheme had come into effect. These changes had resulted in an increase in 
processing times but improved due diligence.  
 
It was a legal requirement that all members of the Local Pension Board undertake 
training for their roles and if they could not complete all the modules by the extended 
deadline of 31 January, they were asked to advise Officers.  

Page 9



Local Pension Board - 27 January 2022 
 

 
Councillor Ken Pritchard queried how the service would react if they were made 
aware that a scam had occurred and that funds had been transferred. The 
Governance and Regulations Manager advised that an in depth investigation would 
take place; very few transfers were made overseas and officers were on high alert to 
review such applications, the new regulations ensured that there were extra controls 
in place. The Head of Pensions added that the scheme employer would have to pay 
the balance of the costs and that this was not an insurable risk for employers. The 
Chair considered that the changes in legislation had created a tighter process and 
therefore the likelihood of scams being successful was low.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report. 
 

35. Business Continuity Plan  
 
The Head of Pensions reported that a new template had been produced by West 
Northamptonshire Council for Business Continuity Plans; the main difference was 
with regard to the various scenarios and timescales. It would be shared with the 
Corporate Team.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board reviewed the content of the  
  Business Continuity. 
 

36. Investment Strategy Statement  
 
The Head of Pensions advised that the Fund’s Responsible Investment Policy had 
been agreed by the Pensions Committee. Work would now commence on the de-
carbonisation of the investment portfolio. The webpage would include a climate 
dashboard and the carbon footprint of the scheme would be tracked as it decreased. 
The Investment Sub-Committee would agree the targets. The Fund would also sign 
up to the Financial Reporting Council’s UK Stewardship Code 2020.  
 
The Board welcomed the proposal to de-carbonise that investment portfolio and 
improve sustainability. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

37. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information 
under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act would be disclosed to 
them. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm 
 

Page 10



Local Pension Board - 27 January 2022 
 

 
 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13



This pag
[...]
bers, with, or without 
voting rights or as observers. 

5.2.2.2 SAB subsequently amended the statement to reflect that ACCESS had complied with SAB’s 
policy by explaining their reasons for excluding scheme members.  

5.2.2.3 At the Joint Committee meeting of the ACCESS asset pool on 7 March 2022 proposals were 
agreed that will enable each ACCESS Authority’s Local Pension Board (LPB) to send two 
observers on a rotational basis to Joint Committee meetings. In practice, observers from three 
ACCESS Authority LPBs at a time will attend Joint Committee meetings in person, allowing each 
LPB to be represented at least once a year. The observers can be drawn from scheme member 
representatives, employer representatives or independent LPB members.  

5.2.2.4 Whilst it will be for each LPB to agree the two observers, it is desirable that at least one of the 
observers from each LPB is a scheme member representative. This arrangement will be 
reviewed after its first full year. The Inter Authority Agreement will need to be revised 
accordingly, followed by the Fund’s Governance and Compliance Statement and the Council’s 
constitution.  

 
5.3 Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) – Draft Pensions Dashboards Regulations 2022 

Consultation 
5.3.1 On 31 January 2022 the DWP published a consultation on the draft Pensions Dashboards 

Regulations. The consultation closes on 13 March 2022. 
5.3.2 Pensions dashboards will allow individuals to see information about all their pensions, including 

the State Pension, in one place. These draft regulations set the requirements to be met to 
deliver this and will place a legal duty on pension providers to provide information to the 
dashboards. 

5.3.3 The consultation proposes a staging deadline of the end of April 2024 for public service pension 
schemes, including the LGPS. This means that LGPS administering authorities will need to be 
able to connect to the digital architecture by this date and be ready to provide scheme memb
[...]
 
 

Local Pension Board 
 

 28/4/2022 
 

Mark Whitby – Head of Pensions 
 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

Head of Pensions Mark Whitby  4 April 2022 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Northamptonshire Pension Fund Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy 2022/23 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To present to the Pension Board the Northamptonshire Pension Fund Business Plan and 
Medium Term Strategy 2022/23. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Northamptonshire Pension Fund have for many years considered it good governance to 
have in place a Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy that is reviewed on an annual basis for 
the start of the next financial year. The Pension Committee approved the Business Plan and 
Medium Term Strategy 2022/23 on 30 March 2022.  

 
3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Pension Board is asked to note the contents of the Business Plan and Medium Term 
Strategy 2022/23 approved by the Committee in March 2022. 

 
4. Report Background 

4.1 It is considered good governance for the Northamptonshire Pension Fund to adopt a Business 
Plan and Medium-Term Strategy that: 

 
• Sets out the objectives of the administering authority with regards to the management 
 of the Fund; 

Report Title 
 

Northamptonshire Pension Fund - Business Plan and Medium 
Strategy 2022/23 

Report Author Jo Kent, Governance and Regulations Manager 
Joanne.kent@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Joanne.walton@westnorthants.gov.uk


• Documents the priorities and improvements to be implemented during the next three years 
to help achieve those objectives; 

• Enables progress and performance to be monitored in relation to those priorities; and 
• Provides a clear vision for the next three years. 

 
4.2 The Business Plan and Medium-Term Strategy for the Northamptonshire Pension Fund for the 

period 2022/23 to 2024/25 is in Appendix A. 
 
5. Issues and Choices 

5.1 The Business Plan and Medium-Term Strategy concentrates on activities that are not 
co

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Local Pension Board 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held on 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCujrRO-y6RzkN6zPQ-xNAtA on Thursday 28 
April 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present  Councillor Andrew Weatherill 

Alicia Bruce 
Julie Petrie 
Katy Downes 
Kevin Standish-Day 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Ken Pritchard 

Officers Paul Hanson, Democratic Services Manager 
Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
Michelle Oakensen, Governance Officer 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 

 
38. Appointment of Chair and Vice-chair  

 
It was proposed by Julie Petrie that Alicia Bruce be appointed Chair and this was 
seconded by Katy Downes on being put to the meeting the proposition was declared 
carried. It was proposed by Councillor Weatherill that Julie Petrie be appointed Vice-
chair, this was seconded by Katy Downes and on being put to the meeting declared 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(i) That Alicia Bruce be appointed the Chair of the Local Pension Board. 
 
(ii) That Julie Petrie be appointed Vice-chair of the Local Pension Board. 
 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

40. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board approved the minutes of the meeting 
  held on 27th January 2022. 
 

41. Action Log  
 



Local Pension Board - 28 April 2022 
 

Members of the Board were asked to note the Action Log (copies of which had been 
previously circulated).  The Chair suggested that the third item on the log could be 
closed down. This was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(i) That the Local Pension Board note the action log. 
(ii) That the third item on the log be closed down. 
 

42. Northamptonshire Pension Fund - Administration Report Consideration was 
given to a report which provided an overview of the administrative activities of the 
Northamptonshire Pensions Fund (copies of which had been previously circulated).  
 
The Governance Officer drew the Board’s attention to section 5 of the report and the 
key performance indicators. The service performance had been consistently good, 
with the exception of 2 indicators which were amber. 
 
It was highlighted that 100% of contributions from employers of the scheme had been 
received on time in December, January and February. Only 1 breach of the law which 
was deemed as material had occurred, when Prudential had failed to provide annual 
benefit statements by the statutory deadline of 31 March 2022. This breach had been 
reported to the Pensions Regulator. The Prudential statements had been sent out on 
21st April but could take ten days to arrive. 
 
At the beginning of April a data breach had occurred when some letters had been 
inadvertently printed double sided. The mail out had been to 157 members of the 
scheme. The matter had been identified quickly and a letter of apology had been 
sent. The member of staff involved had received additional training and additional 
safeguards had been introduced. Further to an enquiry, it was highlighted that it had 
been a low level breach and as such it was not a requirement that it be reported to 
the Information Commissioner’s Office. One Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure 
case had been raised in the last quarter but this had not been upheld by the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Kev Standish-Day enquired whether the Pension Service currently had sufficient 
staffing resource, as a member of the scheme had requested their pension in 
January and had only recently been contacted. The Head of Pensions advised that 
generally delays in communications were because of employers not completing the 
forms required. That being said an extra member of staff would be appointed in the 
retirements team to provide resilience in the future. Kev Standish-Day acknowledged 
that it was a single complaint. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the Pension Board note the Northamptonshire Pensions 
      Fund - Administration Performance Report. 
 

43. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
The Governance Officer introduced the report (copies of which had been previously 
circulated) and drew attention to section 5 of the report. At the Joint Committee 
meeting of the ACCESS asset pool on the 7th March it had been agreed that 2 



Local Pension Board - 28 April 2022 
 

observers would attend the Joint Committee on a rotational basis. This was open to 
members of the Local Pension Board. The Inter Authority Agreement was being 
reviewed in order to reflect the change and the Constitution would be amended. 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill questioned why the observer could not be a Councillor. 
The Head of Pensions explained that the decision was to allow two observers from 
each Fund, at least one of which should be a scheme member representative. 
Councillor members of the administering authority already have an automatic right to 
attend ACCESS Joint Committee meetings. Kev Standish-Day highlighted that the 
unions continued to press for voting rights and advised that he would be happy to 
attend as an observer. The Head of Pensions advised that the request could be 
made in writing if the Pension Committee and Local Pension Board were aligned in 
their thinking. The Chair suggested that once the date of the meeting was known a 
decision on who would attend could be made outside of the meeting. 
 
The Governance Officer advised the consultation on the pension dashboard had 
closed in March. By the end of April 2024 it was proposed that all scheme members 
would be able to use the dashboard to access their pension details, however 
concerns had been raised by the Local Government Pensions Committee at 
achieving this deadline due to the complexities of the scheme and was awaiting a 
response 
 
The vacancy on the Pensions Committee had not been filled, recruitment campaigns 
had taken place in August and again in February. All employers had been contacted 
to ask for nominees. The exercise was due to be undertaken again in May/June.  
 
It was noted that only minor immaterial updates had been made to policies and they 
did not need to be considered by the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note the contents of the report. 
 

44. Pension Fund - Business Plan Update  
 
The Head of Pensions provided an update on the Pension Fund Business Plan and 
summary of activities. Mercer had been re-procured as the strategic investment 
consultant and Northern Trust reappointed custodians of Global Custody Services. 
 
It was noted that the expected additional administrative load as a result of the Local 
Government Reorganisation had not materialised as the review of the services had 
been taking place gradually.  
 
It had been decided not to pursue the Pension Administration Standards Association 
(PASA) accreditation at this time as there were a number of projects that took 
precedence over this for a number of years. This had been agreed by the Pension 
Committee. 
 
With regard to the McCloud age discrimination remedy, employers had been 
provided with extra time in which to provide the information required as the 
Government had pushed back the deadline. 
 



Local Pension Board - 28 April 2022 
 

The progress with regard to the backlog of undecided leavers was disappointing and 
additional resources had been allocated to the team. 
 
A significant amount of work was being undertaken reviewing the Fund’s Responsible 
Investment Policy and the carbon action plan. The property investment strategy 
review had been delayed in agreement with the Chair of the Pensions Committee in 
order that progress could be made on the carbon action plan and responsible 
investment plan. 
 
Councillor Weatherill enquired as to whether the service had sufficient resources to 
deal with the significant amount of activity. In response, the Head of Pensions 
advised that the McCloud age discrimination remedy would be a large exercise and a 
system led solution was being developed. An increase in resources may be required 
if the numbers of cases requiring manual interventions were high. However, the 
overall level of project activity was typical for a pension fund. 
 
Councillor Weatherill enquired as to the stewardship and voting rights of the 
responsible investment policy. The Head of Pensions advised that all active equities 
were managed through the pool. The voting policy was also at the pool level. Fund 
officers were looking to introduce a stewardship report and would be signing up to the 
UK Stewardship Code. LAPFF collaboratively engaged with companies on behalf of 
the pension fund.  
 
The Head of Pensions, referring to appendix B of the report, highlighted that there 
was a minor variance of £4,000 for the £2.2 million cost of Fund administration. There 
had been an underspend on staff and an overspend on technology which had been 
purchased to assist with reporting. Page 57 set out the profits and losses made on 
investments. 
 
The Chair concluded that the fund was well managed and considered that the team 
were doing a great job considering the complexity of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note the Business Plan Update to 
  the end of the financial year. 
 

45. Pension Fund - Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy Update  
 
The Head of Pensions provided an update on the Pension Fund Business Plan. 
 
The Board’s attention was drawn to page 75 of the report and the change to the 
business plan format. The governance expenses were due to increase in 2022/23 but 
then would reduce in 2023/24 due to the impact of the triennial valuation. Actuary 
costs were cyclical and peaked every 3 years. 
 
Further to an enquiry with regard to the impact of covid on the valuations, the Head of 
Pensions advised that the investment and future growth predications were in the 
expected range of volatility. Climate transition was a larger issue, working to find 
sustainable assets to invest in that provided good returns. Allowances would be 
made in longevity assumptions for the unusual previous two years.  
 



Local Pension Board - 28 April 2022 
 

It was hoped that there would be a reduction in the unprocessed leavers; delays 
occurred as information was awaited from third parties and consideration was being 
given as to how this could be made more efficient. It was a common problem for 
pension funds and at the end of school term there were usually 1500 cases per 
month. The situation had improved and the processes were being refined. An 
escalation process was in place for employers. 
 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill queried how the pension fund compared against other 
funds in terms of efficiency and management expenses. The Head of Pensions 
advised that CIPFA benchmarking took place with regard to the administration of the 
fund. The Northamptonshire Pension fund was around the middle of the table. 
Analysis of the management expenses would be contained in the annual report and 
the fee analysis report from Mercer would be submitted to the Pensions committee in 
July. It was noted millions of pounds had been saved by joining the asset pool. 
 
Further to an enquiry with regard to the overhead recovery, the Head of Pensions 
advised that the overheads had historically been much higher. When the West 
Northants Council was established, there had not been an opportunity for a line by 
line reassessment, but this was likely to take place in time for the 2023/24 business 
plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Local Pension Board note the contents of the Business 
     Plan and Medium Term Strategy 2022/23 approved by the  
     Committee in March 2022. 
 

46. Forward Agenda Plan  
 
The Governance Officer advised that the agenda plan provided the schedule for the 
year but it may be amended, depending on external influences.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note the contents of the report. 
 

47. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information 
under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act would be disclosed to 
them. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


